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ILLUSTRATION FUND. 91 

CONTRIBUTIONS 
TO THE 

ILLUSTRATION FUND. 

SUBSCRIPTIONS. 
£ s. d. 

Akers-Douglas, Right Hon. A., M.P ; . 1 1 0 0 
Clifford, Jas., Esq. . , . . 0 11 0 
Cranbrook, Visoount , . 0 10 0 
Fremantle, Rev. Canon the Hon. W. H 0 10 0 
Hughes, W. E., Esq , 0 10 0 
Hussey, H. Law, Esq. ." 0 11 0 
Mercer, Samuel, Esq 0 10 0 
Morgan, Thos., Esq. 0 10 0 
Northbourne, Lord 0 10 0 



92 • KENT ARCH^OLOGICAL 

U t . Cash Account from the 1st of 

1890. £ s. d. 
Jan. 1. Balance at the Bankers :— 

Wigan and Co £367 15 0 
HammondandCo 260 10 1 

628 5 1 

Dividends upon the Society's 2 | per Cent, Stock 28 7 6 

Sale of the Society's Publications 12 15 4 
Subscriptions, etc., remitted through the following Local Secretaries 

and Bankers:— 
Mr. W. E. Hughes (London) £108 6 6 
A. A. Arnold, Esq. (Rochester) 28 10 0 
K. W. Wilkie, Esq. (Ramsgate) 24 15 0 
Mr. P. Banyard (Maidstone) 16 10 0 

: J. D. Norwood, Esq. (Ashford) 16 0 0 
J.:F..Wadmore, Esq. (Tonbridge) 13 10 0 
C. Brent, Esq. (Bromley) 13 0 0 
G. M.Arnold, Esq. (Gravesend). 13 0 0 

, G. P. Carnell, Esq. (Sevenodhs) '. 11 13 6 
J. Humphery, Esq. (Ronmey) 15 0 0 
Miss Dudlow (.Mailing) ....„..„.........,'.. ' '3 10 0 

• J. Copland, Esq. (Sheerness)......'......,..,..',...'., 4 18 6 
G. W. Powell', K'sq. (Speldhurst),..,. 11 10 0 
0". W. Powell, Esq.' (Speldhurst), 1889 ......... 5 10 0 
R. W. Cradock, Esq. (Dartford) .................. ' 12 13 0 
W. Wightwick, Esq. (Folkestone) 10 16 0 
W. T. Neve, Esq. (Cranbrook) 8 10 0 
G. E. Elliott Esq. (Sittingbourne) 8 10 0 
P. F. Giraud Esq. (Faversliam) 7 0 0 
H. B. Mackeson, Esq. (Hythe) 6 10 0 
Rev. W. P. Shaw (Sandwioh) 5 10 0 
J. E. Mace, Esq. (Tenterden) 2 0 0 
The Bankers :—Wigan, Mercer, and Co 68 3 0 

Hammond and Co 52 12 0 
— 466 16 5 

£1136 4 4 



SOOIETY. 9£ 

January to the 31st of December, 1890. <£v, 

1890, £ s. d. 
Payments on account of Arehceolo'gia Cantiana— 

Vol. XVIII..— 
Mitchell and Hughes, Printers £154 4 6 
A. and"C. Dawson, Etching....... 2 2 0 
J. D. Cooper, Engraver 0 18 0 
Sprague and Co., Lithographers 3 0 0 

. R. Fox, Index 5 5 0 
165 9 6 

Vol. XIX.:— 
R. Fox (Compiling Index of Vols. I. to XVIII.) 60 0 0 
"' Vol. XX.:— 

Bemrose and Co., Lithographers 3 3 0 
Maidstone Rooms of the Sooiety:— 

Rent, one year to Borough Treasurer £20 0 0 
Chief Curator, one year (George Payne, Esq.), 

Grant 60 0 0 
Resident Curator, one year (Mr. Bartlett) 37 10 0 

Ditto, Repairs to Saxon antiquities, 
and Small Bills 5 7 10 

112 17 10 
Library Expenses :— 

Keeley and Co., Binding £4 13 3 
Mr. J. M; Cowper, St. Alphage Registers, 

Canterbury 1 11 6 
Pipe Roll Publications, Subscription 1 1 0 

— 7 5 9 
Purchase of Consols (Seven Life Compositions) 42 0 0 
Mitchell and Hughes, Stationery 4 9 1 

Ditto, Tickets, Annual Meeting 3 7 6 
Cheque Books, Wigan's and Hammond's 0 4 6 
G. Lambert and Co., Robertson Testimonial Bowl 47 6 0 
G. E. Hannam (refund of money overpaid to the Bankers) , 16 0 0 
Petty Cash, includes :--

Glass Case for Museum £6 0 0 
Phototype Company 0 17 6 
Elmore, Fittings at Museum 0 13 10 
Viggors, ditto 1 10 .6 
850 Postcards for Special Meeting at Canterbury 1 15 5 
Wildish, Printing 1 10 3 
851 Stamps for Circulars, Annual Meeting 3 10 11 
Stampsand Sundries 2 8 2 

In hand 2 0 5 
20 7 0 

Dec. 31. Balance at Bankers : — 
Wigan and Co £330 17 7 

' ' Hammond and Co 322 16 7 
653 14 2 

£1136 4 4 



94 KENT ARCH^OLOGIGAL 

JBV* " Cash Account from ~thej.st of 

1891. £ s. d. 
Jan. 1. Balance at the Bankers:— 

Wigan, Mercer,and Co £330 17- 7 
Hammond and Co....; 322 16 7 

653 14 2 

Dividends upon the Society's 2f per Cent. Stock ...., 28 13 4 

Sale of the Society's Publications 11 11 0 

Surplus from the Malling Meeting 3 2 6 

Subscriptions, etc., remitted through the following Local Secretaries 
and Bankers:— 

J. D. Norwood, Esq. (Ashford) £18 15 0 
J. Copland, Esq. (Slceerness) 3 17 6 
C. Brent, Esq. (Bromley) '. I l ' O 0 
W. T. Neve, Esq. (Cranbrook) 8 0 0 
R. W. Cradock, Esq. (Dartford) 6 10 0 
Dr. E. P. Astley (Dover) 27 10 0 
F. F. Giraud, Esq. (Faversham) ..... 4 18 9 
G. M. Arnold, Esq. (Gravesend) 13 10 0 
H. B. Mackeson, Esq. (Hythe) 6 10 0 
Mr. W. E. Hughes (London) 31 9 0 
Mr. F. Bunyard (Maidstone) 5 15 0 ' 
Miss Dudlow (Malling) 3 10 6' 
G. Payne, Esq. (Rooliester, eto.) 27 10 0 
G. P. Carnell, Esq. (Sevenoalts) 3 0 0 
G. E. Elliott, Esq. (Sittingbowrne) 9 10 0 
J. E. Mace, Esq. (Tenterden) 2 0 0. 
K. W. Wilkie, Esq. (Ramsgate) io 10 0 
J. P. Wadmore, Esq. (Tunbridge) 16 0 0 
C. W. Powell, Esq. (Speldhurst) 6 10 0 
W. J. Mercer, Esq. (Margate) 17 4 0 
A. A. Arnold, Esq. (Rochester) 4 18 9 
The Bankers :—Wigan, Mercer, and Co 6112 6 

Hammond and Co 37 12 0 
335 13 O 

£1032 14 O 
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January to the Blst of December, 1891. (£?• 

1891. £ s. d. 
Payments on account of Archaologia Cantiana, Vol. XIX.:— 

Mitchell and Hughes (Printers) .. 100 0 0 

Maidstone Rooms of the Society: 
Rent, one year to Borough Treasurer £20 0 0 
Chief Curator (G. Payne, Esq.), three quarters 

: grant to 30th September.. .......; 37 10 0 
Mr. Bartlett, Final Quarterly Account 7 13 2 
Porter's Fee, attending to rooms, three quarters... 4 19 0 

— — 70 2 2 
Library Expenses:— 

W. Keeley, Binding £3 10 2 
J. H. Viggors, Bookcase 2 19 9 
W. O. Manning, Cushion 0 10 0 
Pipe Roll Society (subscription) 1 1 0 
J. M. Cowper, Canterbury Registers 2 0 0 
Fire Insurance to Christmas, 1892 4 10 0 
L. Duncan, Lewisham Registers 1 1 0 

16 11 11 

W. T. Wildish, Programmes and Printing 3 4 0 
Wigan, Mercer, and Co., Cheque Stamps.... 0 2 0 
Canon Routledge, St. Pancras excavations 3 0 0 
G. Payne, Snodland excavations 6 0 0 
Petty Cash for the year 1891 ..., 10 0 0 

Dec. 31. Balance at Bankers, viz.:— 
Wigan and Co.* £376 6 1 
Hammond and Co. 449 710 

825 13 11 
• Clieqnes amounting to £26 15s. 9d. drawn on 

tliese Bankers on the BOth of December, 
1891, lead not been on sited wlien tlie year 
ended. 

£1032 14 0 

The above Accounts have been examined by us, compared with the Bankers' 
Pass Books and the Vouchers, and are found correct. 

February 3,1892. HERBERT HORDERN, •) Auditors 
CHAS. F. HOOPER, j 
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